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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE
NE/S Old Court Road, 2,000° E of the ¢/l

Dogwood Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(9711 Old Court Road)

2™ Election District % OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
1® Councilmanic District

*  (Case No. 00-046-X
Myanmar Buddhist Meditation Society
Petitioner

£ % Kk % % %k ok & % &k %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Special Exception filed by the owner of the subject property, Myanmar Buddhist Meditation
Society, by Mehm T. Thaung, Vice President, through their attorney, Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire.
The Petitioner requests a special exception to permit the use of the subject property for a church or
other buildings for religious worship, pursuant to Section 1A01.2.C.6 of the Baltimore County
Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.). The subject property and relief sought are more particularly
described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Mehm T.
Thaung, Aung Myint, Tim M. Khin and Khin N. Win, Members of the Myanmar Buddhist
Meditation Society, owner of the subject property; Herbert Malmud, Registered Land Surveyor
who prepared the site plan for this property; and, Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire, attorney for the

Petitioner. Also appearing in support of the request were nearby residents of the area, Rosalyn N.

“ Roddy, and Mr. & Mrs. James A. Higgs, who reside immediately adjacent to the property. There

were no Protestants.
Testimony and evidence received revealed that the subject property is an irregular

shaped pafcel consisting of a gross area of 6.6 acres, zoned R.C.2. The property is located on the
outh side of Oid Court Road, just east of that road’s intersection with Dogwood Road m western

Baltimore County. As shown on the site plan, the property is presently improved with a one-story



dwelling that js currently occupied by two monks and one nun of the Buddhist religion. Mr.
Malmud explained the proposed use of the property and the Petitioner’s plans for improvements.
These inciude an addition to the existing dwelling to provide more living space for the monks, the
construction of a second building which will be used as a prayer room, and the erection of a stupa,
or pagoda, which is a religious shrine/statue to the Buddhist religion.

Mr. Malmud also described the character of the subject property and surrounding
community. Photographs were also submitted which depict the property and its environs. The
photographs show that the property rises in grade from its frontage along Old Court Road to a
plateau towards the rear of the lot. The existing and proposed improvements are located on that
plateau. Immediately to the rear of the lot, the property slopes away and is wooded. Mr. Malmud
described the proposed improvements and indicated that a storm water management plan to
address runoff caused by the proposed improvements has been submitted to the Department of
Environmental Protection and Resource Management for their review and approval. Apparently,
the proposed storm water management system has been preliminarily accepted by DEPRM.

¥t is also to be noted that there are no public utilities to serve the subject property;
however, a 10,000 sq.ft. septic reserve area is shown on the plan. Additionally, a parking lot for up
to 50 cars will be provided on site. Mr. Malmud concluded that the proposed use of the property
will not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of the surrounding locale.

Also testifying in support of the request were Aung Myint and Mehm T. Thaung, both
members of the Executive Council of the Myanmar Buddhist Meditation Society. They educated
this Zoning Commissioner as to the customs and ways of the Buddhist religion. Under the
Buddhist religion, individuals of that faith visit the temple for meditation and prayer services.
Unlike a western church, there are not regularly scheduled services on any given day. Moreover,
in regard to the number of individuals who will be using this site, Messrs. Thaung and Myint
indicated that there would be three occasions during the course of the year when as many as 200
people could be presemt for fumdraising and religious services. These events are typically
scheduled for one in the spring, one in the summer and one in the fall. During other times of the
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reside on the property. The significance of the stupa was also discussed. This structure will not be
occupied; rather, it is a shrine or memorial which duplicates the holiest stupa located in Rangoon,
Burma. The stupa will be less than 35 feet in height.

In addition to the testimony offered by the applicant’s witnesses, testimony was also
received from Ms. Roddy and Mr. Higgs. Both of these neighbors support the project. They
indicated that the members of the Myanmar Buddhist Meditation Society have been very good
neighbors and that the proposed use of the property will not be detrimental to the swrrounding
locale. Mr. Higgs, in particular, indicated that the services and activities conducted on the property
were peaceful and quiet and did not cause any disruption to the neighborhood. His only concern
would be that unwarranted landscaping would be required in connection with the proposed
improvements. In this regard, Mr. Higgs indicated that he and his wife enjoy the open vista which
presently exists and do not want that disturbed.

Based upon the testimony and evidence presented, I am easily persuaded that the
Petition for Special Exception should be granted. In my judgment, the proposed use is entirely
appropriate. This is a relatively large site which can easily accommodate the proposed use.
Moreover, the nature of the use is such that it will not be detrimental to the surrounding locale.
Although easily confused with a western church facility by those unfamiliar with this religion, it is
clear that the proposed use of the property by the Myanmar Buddhist Meditation Society will not
generate the volumes of traffic, noise and detrimental impacts which might normally be associated
with a western church.

As noted above, there are two buildings proposed for this site; namely, the existing

dwelling and the proposed prayer room. As shown on the site plan, the two buildings will be
located quite close to one another. It was explained at the hearing that the residence of the monks
is considered a holy place and must be separated from the facility used by the general members of
the Buddhist Meditation Society. Moreover, due to the topography of the land and the location of

the septic reserve area, it appears that the proposed distance between the two buildings is

appropriate.



the Buddhist Meditation Society. Moreover, due to the topography of the land and the location of
the septic reserve area, it appears that the proposed distance between the two buildings is
appropriate.

Insofar as the imposition of any restrictions on the granting of the special exceptien, |
am hesitant to impose same. Clearly, the existing well and septic system should be evaluated prior
to the issuance of any building permits to insure that there will be no adverse impacts or health
concems raised. Moreover, final computations in support of the storm water management plan
should be submitted and approved by DEPRM prior to the issuance of any permits. The other
typical requirements of that agency (regulations for the protection of water quality, streams,
wetlands, floodplains, forest conservation regulations, etc.) should also be satisfied. However,
owing to the umique use proposed for this site, I will not require the submittal of a landscape plan
for review and approval. The buildings here are unique and Mr. Higgs’ request for minimal
disturbance of existing views is appropriate and warranted. As to the architectural design of the
proposed buildings, that is an issue somewhat governed by the nature of the Buddhist faith. It was
indicated that the buildings would be single story in height and the stupa less than 35 feet tall. It
appears that these structures will not be entirely visible to surrounding properties, due to the
topography of the property and the fact that a large portion of the site remains wooded.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth herein, the special exception shall be granted.

ﬁEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this / g day of November, 1999 that the Petition for Special Exception to permit the use of the

subject property for a church or other buildings for religious worship, pursuant io Section

&2 |

% ! 1A01.2.C.6 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.ZR.), and in accordance with
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AN ,E Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following restrictions:
*@ - ‘ : S |

é:;a\\g\ 1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon
RN receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding
N at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the'date of this
ﬁ._.é\ i .
W Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief
o ; granted herein shall be rescinded.
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2) Prior to the issuance of any permits, the Petitioner shall be required to comply

3)

LES:bjs

with any recommendations made by the Department of Environmental Protection
and Resource Management (DEPRM) to insure that the existing well and septic
system are sufficient to handle the proposed use of the site. In addition, the
Petitioner shall finalize its plans for a storm water management facility and obtain
approval of same from DEPRM, prior to the issuance of any building permits.

When applying for a building permit, the site plan and/or landscaping plan filed
must reference this case and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

Lh
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Baitimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

: 410-887-3468
November 17, 1999 Fax: 4

o
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Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION
NE/S Old Court road, 2,000’ E of the ¢/l Dogwood Road
(9711 Old Court Road)
2" Election District — 1% Councilmanic District
Myanmar Buddhist Meditation Society - Petitioners
Case No. 00-46-X

Dear Mr. Tanczyn:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Special Exception has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file
an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and

Development Management office at 887-3391.
Very truly yours, % J
2 45 7 o

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Messrs. Mehm T. Thaung and Khin N. Win
1610 Barthel Road, Lutherville, Md. 21093
Mr. Herbert Malmud, 100 Church Lane, Pikesville, Md. 21208
Ms. Rosalyn N. Roddy, 3036 Hernwood Road, Woodstock, Md. 21163
Mr. & Mrs. James A. Higgs, 9721 Old Court Road, Baltimore, Md. 21244

Ms. Susan Ingram, Commugity Times, Randallstown, Md. 21133
People's Counsel; Cas??gm

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Frinted wath Saybean ink
aa Recycled Paper

Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
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Petition for Special Exception

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 717 old court R4 2124%

which is presently zoned -~ -

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Deveiopment Management. The undérsigneg, iegz
awner{s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which is described in the description and piat attached hereto anc
made a part herecf, hereby petition for 2 Special Exception under the Zoning Regulstions of Baitimore County. to use the

herein described property for

Church or other buildings for religiocus worship

pursuant to BCZR 1A01.2C.6.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . _
I. or we. agree to pay expenses of above Special Exception, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are t¢ be bounded by the

zening reguiations and restricticns of Baitimore County adepted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimare Courtiy.

Contract Purchaser/l essee:

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephene No.
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Michael P. Tanczvn

Name - Type or Print

Signature
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/We do saleminfy declare and affirm. under the penaities of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property wnicn
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

MYANMAR BUDDHIST MEDITATION SQCIETY
Name - Type or Print

Signature

oo 3 D
Narne = Typs of Print -
/&?&M
Signa!LV[
9711 0ld 'Court R4

Address

410 298 88273
Telephone No.

Baltimors MA._ 2194
- A L "R 4

City 4

Representative to be Contacted:

Zip Coce

Name
Address Telephone No.
City State - Zip Gode

OFFICE USE ONLY

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING __ 20w
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING 1~ 7,9 1305 3230, 33
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H. MALMUD & ASSOCIATES, INC.
100 CHURCH LANE
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21208

TELEPHONE 410 653-9511

ZONING DESCRIPTION

9711 OLD COURT ROAD
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF OLD COURT ROAD, 60 FEET
WIDE, SAID POINT BEING 1830 FEET, MORE OR LESS, NORTHEASTERLY FROM THE
CENTERLINE OF DOGWOOD ROAD THENCE LEAVING OLD COURT ROAD AND
RUNNING THE THREE (3) FOLLOWING COURSES AND DISTANCES:
1. SOUTH 17 DEGREES 16’ 37" EAST 762.59 FEET,
2. NORTH 35 DEGREES 13’ 40” EAST 550.63 FEET AND
3. NORTH 14 DEGREES 08’ 30” WEST 489.37 FEET TO THE SOUTH SIDE OF
OLD COURT ROAD, THENCE BINDING THEREON:
4. BY A LINE CURVING TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 1367.76 FEET, AN
ARC LENGTH OF 469.97 FEET, CHORD BEARING SOUTH 65 DEGREES 12’ 09” WEST
467 .66 FEET TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 6.6 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

THIS DESCRIPTION IS FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY AND NOT FOR THE
" CONVEYANCE OF TITLE. T )

" HERBERT MALMUD
REGISTERED L AND SURVEYOR
MARYLAND # 7558

OCTOBER 22, 1999

FiLE: DESY7110LDCT



. SOE LIN & ASSOCIATES
ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING
INTERIORS
8108 FENWVAY RCAD
BETHESDA, MARYLAND 208{7
USA

(301) 469-8784  FAX 469-7830

SIA

ZONING DESCRIPTION

MYANMAR BUDDHIST MEDITATION SOCIETY
9711 OLD COURT RD.

GWYNN OAK CT, MD 21244

Beginning at a point on the Northeast side of Old Court Rd. which is approximately 60ft. wide at
the distance of 2,000 ft. East of the centerline of the intersection of Dogwood Rd. and Old Court
Rd. which is 60ft. wide. Thence the following courses and distances:

Metes and bounds: R=1,367.76' L=462.07", N.17 3320"W 759.95,
S.35 51'52"W 561.90r, S.17 0320"W 488.52" to the place of beginning
as recorded in Liber 12072 Folio 750.

Being Parcel # 02-11-151050, Folio #7560, containing 304,920 SF in
the lot. Also known as 9711 Old Court Rd. in the 2nd Election
District.

00 O¢l-X



DEPT. OF PERMITS END
_pEvE apyTI WA GENT




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

B i e

OFFICE OF BUDGET & EINANCE No. o
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 69973 PALD FECETFT .
FRICESS  ACTUML ,ﬂm .m% )
one__8/2/5 AccowT____001-6150 g
Deptl 6§ 20 ZONING VERTFICATION -
amount $__300.00 (WCR) mmﬁmﬁ._uwn 111675 AFL
GRNL. OR9P73 _ i
14 W 1] 1 4E LY [
RECEIVED Michael Tanczyn Escrow Acet me@%ﬁwmwwm%@mmo_ﬁ% | | m%mc
ﬁ Baltinora Uownty, Haryland
FOR: Drop~0ff Petition -~ Spec Ex
9711 01d Court Road |
#00-D46-Y
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: CASE # 00-046X
PETIMGNER/DEVELOPER:

{(Myanmar Buddhist)
DATE OF Hearing
{Nov. 1, 1989}

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Ave.

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION : M5. GWENDOLYN STEPHENS

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s] required by law were posted conspicucusly on the property located at

9711 Old Court Road Baltimare, Maryland 21244

The sign[s] were posted on 10-15-99
' ) ' {Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

%/Q(/gém

(Signature of Sign“Poster & Date)

Thomas P. Ogle, Sr.

325 Nicholson Road

—__Baltimore, Maryland 21221___

{410}687-8405
(Telephone Number)
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION * BEFORE THE

9711 Old Cowurt Road, SE/S Old Court Rd,

appx. 2000' NE of Dogwood Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER

2nd Election District, 1st Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: Mvanmar Buddhist Meditation Society

Petitioner(s}) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 00-46-X
* * * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

Lite S Qpnilc

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Averme
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

o

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this l’{ day of August, 1999 a copy of the foregomg Entry of
Appearance was mailed to Michael P. Tanczyn, Esq., 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106, Towson, MD 21204,

atforney for Petitoners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Director's Office

SHERD . County Office Building
~, 42
] *gk&lﬁ Baltimore Cognty its and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
%:* gepa;'tment ONII)emtS an Towson, Maryland 21204
! evelopment Management 410-887-3353
AR

Fax: 410-887-5708

August 26, 1999

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-046-X

9711 Old Court Road

SE/S Old Court Road, approximately 2000’ NE of Dogwood Road
2™ Election District — 1 Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Myanmar Buddhist Meditation Society

Special Exception for a church or other buildings for religious worship.

HEARING: Wednesday, September 22, 1999 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County
Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

Amold Jablon
Director

-»

¢: Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire, 606 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106, Towson 21204
Myanmar Buddhist Meditation Society, 9711 Old Court Road, Baitimore 21244

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SEPTEMBER 7, 1993.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

{AY. Printect with Soybean tk
&

on Recycied Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, September 7, 1989 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
606 Baliimore Avenue
Suite 106
Towson, MD 21204

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryitand on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 00-046-X

9711 Old Court Road

SE/S Oid Court Road, approximately 2000’ NE of Dogwood Road
2™ Election District — 1% Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Myanmar Buddhist Meditation Society

Special Exception for a church or other buildings for religious worship.

HEARING: Wednesday, September 22, 1999 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407, County
Courts Buiilding, 401 Bosley Avenue

e St

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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ALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Armold Jablon, Director DATE: October 27, 1999
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, Il

Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 9711 Old Court Road

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 046

Petitioner: Myanmar Buddhist Meditation Society
Property Size: 6.6 acres

Zoning: RC2

Requested Action: Special Exception

Hearing Date: November 1, 1999

The property in question, 9711 Old Court Road, is zoned RC2, Agricultural. The petition for
Special Exception for a church or other buildings for religious worship involves the
relocation of the existing driveway access to Old Court Road, a new 50 car parking lot, a
proposed prayer room, an addition to the existing single family dwelling and a Stupa (statue).
A revised site plan prepared by H.Malmud & Associates dated October 21, 1999 was
reviewed by this office.

The subject property is located within the Patapsco/Granite Area Community Plan area,
which was adopted as an amendment to the Baltimore County Master Plan 1989-2000. The
plan contains recommendations for institutional development to meet compatibility
requirements as per Section 26-281 (b) of the Baltimore County Code. This will include
Baltimore County Design Review Panel review, and special consideration to architecture,
scale, mass, fencing, landscaping and signage. It also recommends landscaped buffers of

50 feet for any mstitutional building or parking lot located within a residential transition area.
RTA applies to the proposed parking lot located 35 feet from the Higgs property and 42 feet
from the Day property.

Additionally, Old Court Road is a scenic route, grading and clearing for the driveway should
be hmited to that required for sight distance requirements.

CAJEFF _L@d6.doc
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Lastly, 1t should be noted that unless the buildings are attached, a setback variance appears to
be needed for a distance between buildings of 10 feet in lieu of the required 70 feet. This
" office would support such a variance if it is needed.

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDPATIONS:

1. A landscape plan should be submitted to the Office of Planning and the County's
Landscape Architect, Avery Harden that shows appropriate screening for the proposed
parking lot. RTA buffer recommendations should be met.

2. A limit of disturbance area should be clearly delineated on the site plan indicating
wooded areas to remain.

3. In accordance with the Patapsco/Granite Area Community Plan, 1t is recommended that
the Design Review Panel review the plan, architectural drawings, and the landscape plan.
The comments of the Design Review Panel are advisory to the Office of Planning and
will be forwarded to the Zoning Commissioner to be incorporated in the order.

Section Chief: Cb/h A /7{ e
VA4 A

AFK:DI:1sn

C\JEFF_E\MA.doc



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBIJECT:

Arnold Jablon

R. Bruce Seeley/{/y

September 14, 1999

Zoning Item #46
Myanmar Buddhist Church, 9711 Old Court Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of August 23, 1999

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

X _Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the

Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains {(Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation

Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County
Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay

Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

X _Inspection revealed evidence of recent clearing of understory in an area

that will most likely be forest buffer. Please be advised that no clearing or
disturbance of the existing forest should be performed until a forest buffer
is determined.

__ X The existing well and septic system must be evaluated prior to building

permit approval. Additional soil evaluation tests may be reqmred A
Water Balance Assessment is required.
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Parris N. Glendening

& Maryland Department of Transporiation Governor
( State Highway Administration John D. Poreari

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: September &, 1999

Ms. Gwen Stephens RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of {tem No. 046 (WCR)
Permits and Development Managenmient 9711 Old Court Rd.
County Office Building, Room 109 MD Route 125
Towson, Maryland 21204 Mile Post 3.42

Dear Ms. Stephens:
This office has reviewed the referenced Item and have no objection to approval.

However we will require the owner 10 obtain an access permit. Please have their representative
contact this office regarding the roadway improvements conditioned to the permit.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 { A DA

£~ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr.
Acting Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 = Baltimore, MD 21203-0717

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202



PO Box 31, Granite, MD 21163

QOctober 16, 1999
RE: Myanmar Buddhist Meditation Society

Michael P. Tanczyn
606 Baltimore Avenue
Towson, MD 21204-4026

Dear Mike,

I regret that I will be out of town at the time of the special exception hearing about the Meditation
Society’s building plans. As you know, the presentation by you and the leadership of the Society
about their building plans and meditation practices was well received by commuuiity residents in
attendance at cur October meeting. We were provided ample opportunity to review the site plans
and architectural designs as well as to ask questions about membership and meeting schedules.
As a result, we are satisfied that the planned buildings and parking spaces will be well placed on
the Society’s property. We believe that the impact of additional traffic, well-water usage and
environmental change will be minimal.

The Greater Patapsco Community Association supports the request by the Myanmar Buddhist
Meditation Society for a special exception to permit the establishment of a Meditation Center.
However, this support should not preclude any changes in the plan that may be requested by
residents of the community.

This statement may be offered to the Hearings QOfficer as evidence.

Sincgrely,

{
Bob Hocutt,
President

igﬂ"rf”‘m’% ol S



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 2120+

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

January 17, 2002

Michael J. Walkiley, P.E., President
Michael j. Walkley, P.A.

2000 Clipper Park Road, Suite 200
Baltimore, MD 21211

Dear Mr. Walkley:
RE:  Spiritand Intent, Case # 02-162-SPH and Case # 00@46&}(, 9711 Old Court Road, 2™ Election District

Your recent letter to Arnold Jablon, Director, was forwarded to me for reply. Based on the informaticn provided
therein and my review of the available zoning records, the following has been determined:

1. After consultation with the Zoning Commissioner, this office considers the four adjustments outlined
in your letter and red-lined on the approved hearing plan, to be within the "spirit and intent" of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR), relative to the orders and plans contained in the
above referenced zoning cases.

2. This "spirit and intent" approval is subject to any required change of occupancy permits, interior
alteration permits, or other building permits. Contact the Permit Processing Office at 410-887-3300
in that regard.

3. lfa permitis required, you must incorporate a copy of this response letter on ail plans submitted for
review.

4. This "spirit and intent” approval applies to the zoning regulations (BCZR) and policies only and doas
not apply to regulations enforced by other County and State agencies.

A copy of your letter, this response and the red-lined plan will be recorded and made a permanent part of the
zoning case fites.

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If you
need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,
4! - -
i ’ 4% ‘
' / Fnsy ! % /ﬁ L~
. USZV N RV

Jeffrey N. Periow
Planner ||
Zoning Review

JNP

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

=TT Prnied wain Soybean Ink

Raald on Aecycled Paper
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.M[CHAEL J.WALKLEY, P.A.
Cansulting Engineers

2000 Clipper Park Road
Suite 200
Baltimore, Maryland 21211

Structurel Engsneenng TEIEFPJ;O(I'AG‘I {(3718%)9%78’%76760 Bndge Renavaton
Foundation Engineenng Systems Engineenng
Construction Engineering Harbor Enginesring
Forensic Engineering Civif Engmeenng
Building Renovalion industeial Buldings

January 3, 2002

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

Development Permit & Review Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: 9711 Old Court Road
Special Exception
Case # 00-046-X & Case # (02-162-SPH
MIW PA #W213

Dear Mr. Jablon;
This is to request your determination that our plan meets the spirit and intent of
the Special Exception granted for this property.

, Enclosed please find a copy‘,of the Plat to Accompany a Petition for a Special
Exception Request dated October marked in red with our proposecd layout also
enclosed is a copy of our proposed s1te plan, C-1 dated December 6, 2001 and a check for
$40.

Adjustments to the approved plan are fourfold:

[. Road access — shifting driveway entrance to east slightly and widening for
convenience of simultancous egress and ingress and to avoid utilities.

2. Parking area — rearranging parking layout in order to preserve certain existing
trees.

3. Building location — {inal location based on field run topography.

4. Pedestrian walkway - added paving

We helicve that our engincered plan meets the spirit and intent of the Special
Exception. Adjustments we have made arc minor in nature done only for lacilitating
egress and preserving the existing forest and trees. Please call if you have any questions
Or require additinnil’ﬁipﬁlm@{ion.

AT W Sincerely:
. ST T L ’ "\.

¥ . : e LIRS
9 ) o S ~ Y

VT

_ 1ael J. Walkley, P.E.
v e President

Enclosures  “=."" .

CC: Soe Lin & Ae%ocratcs
Jnn/MIW
wpwindwpdocs/W213




LAW OFFICES .

MICHAEL P. TANCZYN, P.A. % 1y, /ﬁf?
Suite 106 » 606 Baltimore Avenue ; J S op
Towson, Maryland 21204 S o
(410) 296-8823 + (410) 296-8824 y} Al
Fax: (410) 296-8827 + Computer Fax: (410) 296-2848

August 30, 1999

Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director

Attn; Sophie Jennings

Dept. of Permits & Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case No. 00-046-X, 9711 Old Cowrt Road

Dear Sophie:

1 am writing you because I just received your notice dated last Thursday setting the above
case in for hearing on September 22, 1999 at 2:00 p.m. As I have been previously scheduled to try
the specially set case of Haynes v. Ayres before the Board of Appeals beginning at 10:00 a.m. on
September 22nd all day and continued through September 28th all day, I am writing immediately
upon receipt of your notice to ask that this case be rescheduled prior to posting. I also left a phone
message for you and ask if we resolve this prior to your receipt of this letter, that is fine.

I look forward to hearing from you soon.

Very truly yours,

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire

49 R



Director's Office

®- ®
County Office Building

Balti
altimore County _ 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

September 15, 1999

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
606 Baltimore Avenue

Suite 106

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Tanczyn
RE: Case Number 00-046-X, 9711 Old Court Road

The above matfer, previously assigned fo be heard on September 22, 1999 has
been rescheduled for Monday, November 1, 1999 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407,
County Courts Building, 401 Bosley Avenue, per your request.

As the person requesting the postponement, you are now responsible for affixing
the new hearing date and time to the hearing notice sign posted on the property as
soon as possible.

If you need further information or have any questions, piease do not hesitate to
contact Sophia Jennings at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

""Z. d

. _
Amold Jablo -if
Director
AJ:scj

C: Myanmar Buddhist Meditation Society, 9711 Old Court Road, Baltimore 21244

oC W
oSO o

@ Printed with Soybean ink

an Hecycled Paper
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmiandacq@co.ba.md.us

September 3, 1999

Michael P. Tanczyn, Esquire
606 Baltimore Avenue

Suite 106

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Tanczyn:
RE: Case Number 00-046-X, 9711 Old Court road

The above matter, previously scheduled for September 22, 1999, has been
postponed at your request. Once the hearing has been rescheduied you will be
notified by mail.

Please be advised that, as the individual requesting and receiving the
postponement, the responsibility and costs associated with the appropriate posting of
the property now lies with you. The petitioner or his/her agent may not personaily
post or change a zoning sign. One of the currently approved vendors/posters must
be contacted to do so. If the property has been posted with notice of the original
hearing date, as quickly as possible a notice of the new hearing date should be
affixed to the sign(s).

Very truly yours,

=) -
.M”;Aﬁi .

Arnaold Jabl
Director

AdJ:scj
C: Myanmar Buddhist Meditation Society, 9711 Old Court Road, Baltimore 21244

‘% Census 2000 % For You, For Baltimore County

ﬁf“:;‘ Printed wilh Soyhean Lok Come visit the County's Websile at www.co.ba.md.us
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Trxx kR Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
% W Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmlandacg@co.ba.md.us

August 26, 1999

Michael P. Tanczyn, Ezq.
600 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 106
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Tanczyn:
RE: Drop-Off Petition Review, Buddhist Meditation Society,Case Number: 00-46-X
At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above referenced petition

was accepted for filing without a final filing review by the staff. The plan
was accepted with the understanding that all zoning issues/filing requirements

would be  addressed. A subsequent review by the staff has revealed
unaddressed =zoning issues and/or incomplete information. The following
comments are advisory and do not necessarily identify all details and

inherent technical zoning requirements necessary for a complete application.
As with all petitions/plans filed in this office, it is the Ffinal
responsibility of the petitioner to make a proper application, address any
zoning conflicts and, if necessary, to file revised petition materials. All
revisions (including those required by the hearing officer) must be accompanied
by a check made out to Baltimore County, Maryland for the $100.00 revision fee.

1. Provide parking calculation at the rate of 1 space per 4 seats in
the worship hall. If no traditional seating is proposed, then use
the Fire Marshall's occupancy capacity rating for the hall.

2. Provide maximum proposed height of buildings in feet.

3. There is no councilmaniec district on the plat.

4. There is no telephone number for the attormey on the petition form.

5. There was no 200' scale zoning map with the property outlined
included with the information that was dropped-off.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

JCM:ggs

Enclosure (receiftgme visit the

on Cc: Zoning Commissioner
5 Printed with Soybean ok

on Recycled Papet



o ®
(o 0003 &X

et DRTNT (T FART Y PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY . q,\\\ O}L& WM
NAME ADDRESS 337304
e\ ooz e\ Lok bdow Opt Tama
Hereeetr MALMUD
U MAmud dACS Tue 100 CHURCH (A T ESUHE UMD
Tind M. gptid Zoz Rirrersier ST Quiensg M D
V\'\ M ) aill;’
P\W\@( s Y87 Qoand P Uit L5
MEHM T_ :HAUMG 1610 PARTHEL ROAY LUTHERVILLE #1D 2/093
KHIN N, Wi /610 _BARTHEL ROAD LdTHERVILLE M) 21043
S Sy INGRAA (}U%MGNJ\ITMD%/ PAONAGSE 21133
?*@ m{edwﬁhSopbemi—nﬁ

on fecysied Pape

P
o e
s



- “‘i WMMJE\ Pt s o brganes
M\\\@a Mffw_@(om% Mad)

I Ty WO - N, " M) g hers)



o oo

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CITIZEN SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME BDDRESS
‘ :ﬁogmum AL PacﬁJLt/ 2020 Moy uped LA 204>
‘/ J;mg; & &Lééf P20/ b Corn PRl 2L ZFY
A Jean H.zé5 Q7Z OUp (Ooak? f2_zs258




. Q /] /? 4 f,;,-\ ‘}/
- R. A Childress& Associates, Inc. / jb 76
Civil Engineering Consuitants J \}q
713 Pheasant Drive . Forest Hill, Maryland ~ 21050-1528 .

{410) 803-0304 FAX (410)803-0299 e-mail: racassoc@netfox.net

QOctober 22, 1999

Mr. Al Wirth, P.E.

Dept. of Environmenial Protection
& Resource Management

Courts Building

401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, MD. 21204

RE: Conceplual SWM Study to accompany
Zoning Petition - Case No. 00-044-X
for $711 Old Court Road

Dear Mr. Wirth,

The reference property is scheduled for a zoning hearing on Nov. 1,199% and the community
planner Diang Iter requested information on the proposed stormwater management.

The 6.6 acre site is located on the south side of Old Court Road, west of Brice Run. Bdsting
buildings are located at the crest of the property. Most of the land is forest and grass and is withina
type “A" soil classification. Drainage flows north fo Old Court Road, east and south to the existing
forested slopes of Brice Run and west ic a neighboring residentic! properiy (see page 3J.

Although the proposed expansion of the buildings, driveway and parking lot will increase the
sformwater discharge, the site work will be designed o aveid concenfrating the runoff. The flows will
be directed {o several areas to provide stormwater management via infitiration if possible and then
dissipate the flow with long level spreaders. Sufficient areas are shown to provide the required on-site
stormwater management {see page 2}. Roof drains will be directed away for paved areas and o
vegelaiive swales {see page 4).

It is not our intention to design the final stormwater management system at this fime. During the
design phase, all discharge points will be analyzed in detall. However, the western neighboring
residential property is of parficular concemn at this time {see areaNo. 2). The new parking area will be
graded {o direct the mqgjority of the addifional paving away from the neighbor's property {see area "A"
- page 4} . TR55 computations are provided for that portion of the site. [see page 5 for existing
discharge Q2=0 cfs and page 6 for proposed discharge G2=0.1 cfs)

in conclusion, we believe that this concept study demonsirates that stormwater management

can and will be provided in accordance with the Baltimore County development regulations. Final
SWM plans are subject to review and approval by DEPRM.

Sincerely,
R. A. Childress & Assogictes, Inc.

Aiom%ress, PE.



=
5
a
)
=
=
S
2
()
3
3
et
QD
QJ
3
=
ia]
£

Scale 1"'=50"

Myanmar Buddhist Meditation Society

Q711 Old Court Road
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to accompany the zoning petition for
Myanmar Buddhist Meditation Society
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- . PWOO01
TR-55 COMPUTATIONS
BY= RAC PROJECT NAME= 9711 OLD CT. RD. J.o. - DIST= -
DATE= 10/11/99 AREA NO. 2 EXISTING COND. SHT.NO. ___

2442222 2R ad R AR RRRRRRRERALEER ARttt Rt R SRR R RS

SOIL LAND USE OR ZONING HYDROLOGIC PERCENT RCN  AREA RCN X
GROUP CONDITION IMPERVIQUS (TBL 2,2) (AC) AREA

e e G Lm G L W s M MR ER AN S RN M M We MR AR N N e M sy o S e A M e oy A e A b B R ML A M SR S B b MR G W L A e AN AL e S S A e RS R R A WA G Am AR e e e

A OPEN SPACE-LAWN GOOD 39 0.44 17.16

1 0.44 17.16
(AR EREA R RS AR R R RR AR AR RS R E R AR LTSRS AR AR R AR RRRRERER R RS R ARREEREEES:

WEIGHTED RCN= 39 ROUNDED RCN= 39
TOTAL SQUARE MILES= .0007 INITIAL ABSTRACTION= 3,128

LEES SRS AL SRR AR R Rt RRRRRARRRRARARAR SRRl AR R RE KR

ID TYPE OF FLOW LENGTH n AREA Pw SLOPE VEL TIME
(Ft) FACTOR (%) (fps) (hr)

e e e e WA e me e e M M e A e e Wm M M e Ee e e M e AN e o e M e e WS M M m e e e ey M M W M R f e Te M M M MM e WE ET AW M R e R e e e e e

AB SHEET FLOW 125.0 0.240 9.0 0.156
TIME OF CONCENTRATION TOTAL= 0.156
TIME OF TRAVEL TOTAL= . 0.000

LIRS AR AR RAR AR AR AR RS Rt RRRRRR SRRl 2R R AR ARt LRSS S

COMPUTED TRIAL 1 TRIAL 2 TRIAL 3

e wm e e .- e e .- _—— e -

TIME OF CONCENTRATION: 0.156 0.2 0.0 0.0
TIME OF TRAVEL: 0.000 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL TIME: 0.156 0.0 G.0 0.0

FINAL Tc¢= .2 FOR SELECTING CSM/IN FROM TABLE 5-I1I.
FINAL Tt= 0 FOR SELECTING CSM/IN FROM TABLE 5-II.

kkkbkdkhkkkkbkkkhdkkhkkhkkkhkhhkkkkbhhkhkhkdhhhkhkhkkkhkhkhhkdkkhkhkhhkkkhhkdkhdhkhhddkthdinkhksk

FREQUENCY RAINFALL RUNOFF la/P PEAK CSM/IN PEAK DISCHARGE

(YEARS) {INCHES} (INCHES) _ { CFS )
2 Yr, 3.2 0.00 0.978 371.0 0.0
10 Yrx. 5.1 0.22 0.613 371.0 0.1

100 Yr 7.1 0.80 0.441 467.9 0.3



[

L PWO0O1
TR-55 COMPUTATIONS
BY= RAC PROJECT NAME= 9711 OLD CT. RD. J.0o. - DIST= -
DATE= 10/11/99 AREA NO. B DPROPOSED COND. SHT.NO.
LR R LI A SRS SRSl a2 oAt R AR R aR AR R R AR AR R R R R 222 s R £ 2 X
SOIL  LAND USE OR ZONING HYDROLOGIC  PERCENT RCN AREA RCN X
GROUP CONDITION  IMPERVIOUS (TBL 2.2) (AC)  AREA
A  OPEN SPACE-LAWN GOOD 39 0.07 2.73
A  IMPERVIOUS - 98  0.07 6.86
1 ______________
0.14 9.59
kkkkXkkkRkbhhhhkkkkhkhkhhkhkhkhkhkbhkkkhhhkhkhhkkhkhkkkkkkhkhbkkhkkkhhhkkkhbhkhhkkhhkhhkkr®
WEIGHTED RCN= 68.5 ROUNDED RCN= 69
TOTAL SQUARE MILES= .0002 INITIAL ABSTRACTION= .899
2222222222 s sttt sl st xRt il A ARt s 2 il R R At s RSl
ID TYPE OF FLOW  LENGTH n AREA Pw SLOPE VEL  TIME
(Ft)  FACTOR (%) (fps)  (hr)
AB SHEET FLOW 20.0  0.240 5.0 0.045
BC SHEET FLOW 70.0  0.011 5.0 0.011

TIME OF CONCENTRATION TOTAL= 0.056
TIME OF TRAVEL TOTAL= 0.000

(SRS a2l Rl s Rl Rl R A A d At b Rid R R R R R R A LRSS LS

COMPUTED TRIAL 1 TRIAL 2 ~TRIAL 3

TIME OF CONCENTRATION: 0.056 0.1 0.0 0.0
TIME OF TRAVEL: 0.000 0.0 0.0 0.0
TOTAL TIME: 0.056 0.0 0.0 0.0

FINAL Tc= .1 FOR SELECTING CSM/IN FROM TABLE 5-II.
FINAL Tt= 0 FOR SELECTING CSM/IN FROM TABLE 5-1I.

KEEKAERREERRRRRRRRRRRARLRR AR TR NK T RN R R TR0 TNk Kedededodododeod bk odeode de b d o b o ok o o ok ok de ok o ok e ok ok ok % o

FREQUENCY ~RAINFALL RUNOFF  Ta/P PEAK CSM/IN  PEAK DISCHARGE _
(YEARS) (INCHES) (INCHES) ( CFS ) Flo

____________________________________________________ NERENSL
2 Yr. 3.2 0.78  0.281 943.1 0.1 ol
10 Yr. 5.1 2,03 0.176 " 981.8 0.4 .. .. %
100 Yr. 7.1 3.60 0.127 1000.2 0.7 0. % As
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SITE PHOTOS
TO ACCOMPANY SPECIAL
EXCEPTION
REQUEST FOR
9711 OLD COURT ROAD

ELECTION DISTRICT NO. Z

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NoO. 1
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Date of Photos: Oct 1, 1999

Prepared by:

H Malmud & Assoi

s, Inc.

100 Church Iane
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

Telephone 410 653-9511
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ELECTION DISTRICT NoO. 2
COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 1
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Date of Photos: Oct 1, 1999
Prepared by:

H. Malmud & Assoicates, Inc,
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Baltimore, Maryland 21208
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Legend

— Mapsheet Index

—_ Residential Buildings

—_ Commercial Buildings

 — Institutional Buildings

_ Garages and Other Structures
........ Buildings Under Construction
- Toll Booths and Rail Stations
e Water Towers and Storage Tanks
———  Curbs

_— Paved Roads

........ Unpaved Roads

e Paved Alleys

..... Unnamed Roads

—— Hidden Roads, Roads Under Construction
—— Road Intersections

RN [REE SRR " Paved Parking Lots, Driveways, Runways, Taxiways

Bridges and Overpasses
........ Tunnel Portal

R A B Rail Line

— Hidden Rail Line
O Abandoned Rail

SR Metro Rail
+++++++  Light Rail
T — Transmission Line

e Pipeline -

,,,,,,,, Junkyards, Landfills, Quarries, Gravel and Sand Pits
........ Areas Under Construction, Power Stations

—_— Race Tracks, Cemeteries

———  Wooded Areas, Orchards/Nurseries

........ Tree Rows

........ Woetlands/Swamps

e State Plane Grid Lines

———  Street Centerlines

........ Alley Centerlines

Layers: :
INDEX, BLDG, ROADS, CLINE, TRANS

..................

..................

LEE SE

CULT, VEG, REC, HYDROL, HYDROP, SPGRID

COMM, SPOT, TOPO
Coordinate System:

Ramp Centerlines

Recreational Areas, Golf Courses
Commercial Pools

Bike/Hike Areas

Athletic Fields, Tennis Courts, Playgrounds

Natural Hydrography
Mﬂﬂﬁmﬂoz Ponds

Bay Area

Boat Ramps, Piers, Dams, and Bulkheads
Drainage Connector
Culverts
Headwall/Floodwall
Hidden Hydrography
Index Contour
Intermediate Contour
Index Depression Contour

Intermediate Depression Contour

| Obscured index Contour

Obscured Intermediate Contour
Obscured Index Depression Contour
Obscured Intermediate Depression Contour
Hidden Contour

Critical Area Boundary

Neatline

Radio Towers

Transmission Towers

Microwave Transmitters

Spot Elevations

Water Elevations

Bridge Elevations

Rooftop Elevations
Note: This data is released with the understanding that the
data has not completed the entire QA/QC process, but is
undergoing it at present. This map is for internal
purposes only!
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Maryland State Plane: NAD83/91 Horiz. Datum
Elevations in Feet: NAVD88 Verticle Datum
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ABCD Parking Lots
ABCD RR, Transmission, Pipelines
ABCD Metro Raiis
'ABCD Abandoned Railroads

ol : ABCD Cemeteries, Landfills
R o g e g ABCD Miscellaneous Cultural
ABCD Pools

ABCD Golf Courses
ABCD Athletic Fields

ABCD Blke/Hike Trall Features

ABCD Lakes

ABCD Ponds

ABCD Rivers/Canals
ABCD Streams

ABCD Spot Elevations
ABCD Rooftop Elevations
ABCD [nstitutional Buildings
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